in Renminbi (“RMB”) in the future. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging

policy. However, the management will monitor foreign exchange exposure and consider hedging

significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary

liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2007 2006 2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

United States Dollar 76,953 38,052 12,578 14,856

Renminbi 70,113 43,710 66,894 44,175

New Taiwan Dollar 203 124 157 –

European Dollar 3,656 9,235 10 –

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007

Sino-Tech International Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2007 51

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% in

exchange rate of foreign currencies against HKD while all other variables are held constant. The

sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at each balance sheet date for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

USD RMB NTD EURO

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease)

in profit for the year

– if HKD weakens

 against foreign

 currencies (3,219) (1,160) (161) (23) (2) (6) (182) (462)

– if HKD strengthens

 against foreign

 currencies 3,219 1,160 161 23 2 6 182 462

A change of 5% in exchange rate of foreign currencies against HKD does not affect other

components of equity.

Interest rate risk

The main source of financing of the Group is internally generated cash. There is no interest-

bearing borrowings, except for obligations under finance leases, the interest rates of which are

fixed at the inception of the leases. The Group’s operating cash flows are substantially independent

of changes in market interest rates.

Liquidity risk

Individual operating entities within the Group are responsible for their own cash management,

including the cash, current working capital and the raising of funds from issue of shares and